

17-737 (L)

(consolidated with 17-873)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., WADHAMS ENTERPRISES, INC.,
LIGHTNING EXPRESS DELIVERY SERVICE INC., WARD TRANSPORT & LOGISTICS
CORP., on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, AMERICAN
BUS ASSOCIATION, DATTCO, INC., STARR TRANSIT CO., INC., on behalf of
themselves all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

(caption continued on inside cover)

On appeal from final judgments of the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, Case Nos. 1:13-cv-08123 and 1:17-cv-00782,
Hon. Colleen McMahon

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,
WADHAMS ENTERPRISES, INC., LIGHTNING EXPRESS DELIVERY
SERVICE INC., WARD TRANSPORT & LOGISTICS CORP.,
AMERICAN BUS ASSOCIATION, DATTCO, INC., AND
STARR TRANSIT CO., INC.**

RICHARD PIANKA
*ATA Litigation Center
950 North Glebe Rd
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 838-1889*

RICHARD P. SCHWEITZER
*Richard P. Schweitzer, PLLC
1717 K Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-3040*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
EVAN M. TAGER
MATTHEW A. WARING
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
etager@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-
Appellants*

– v. –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Jurisdiction	3
Issues Presented for Review	4
Statement of the Case	4
A. Nature of the Case.....	4
B. Statutory Background.....	5
C. The New York State Thruway And New York State Canal System.....	10
D. The Current Litigation.....	13
1. The <i>ATA</i> lawsuit	13
2. The <i>ABA</i> lawsuit	19
Summary of the Argument	20
Argument	23
I. In Enacting ISTEA, Congress Did Not Evince An “Unmistakably Clear” Intent “To Alter The Limits Of State Power Otherwise Imposed By The Commerce Clause.”	23
A. Congress Must Make Its Intent To Exempt States From Compliance With The Dormant Commerce Clause “Unmistakably Clear.”	24
B. ISTEA Does Not Evince An “Unmistakably Clear” Intent To Authorize The Collection Of Tolls That Would Otherwise Violate The Commerce Clause.....	30
1. The text of ISTEA does not evince an “unmistakably clear” congressional intent to remove Commerce Clause restraints on state tolls.	31

2. The legislative history of ISTEPA gives no indication that Congress intended to free state tolling authorities from the constraints of the dormant Commerce Clause.	43
II. The District Court Applied An Erroneous Standard For Waiver, Necessitating, At Minimum, A Remand In <i>ATA</i> For Application Of The Correct Standard.....	55
Conclusion	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. N.Y. State Thruway Auth.</i> , 2014 WL 4229982 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2014)	14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. N.Y. State Thruway Auth.</i> , 795 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2015)	11, 14
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Scheiner</i> , 483 U.S. 266 (1987)	14
<i>BWP Media USA Inc. v. Polyvore, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3926450 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2016)	56
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	29
<i>Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	56
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	33
<i>Evansville-Vanderburgh Airport Auth. Dist. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 707 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	34
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2507342 (U.S. June 12, 2017)	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kolel Beth Yechiel Mechil of Tartikov, Inc. v. YLL Irrevocable Tr.</i> , 729 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013).....	57
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	24, 28
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	26, 28
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991).....	33
<i>Merrick v. UnitedHealth Grp. Inc.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	57
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	30
<i>Mid-Atl. Bldg. Sys. Council v. Frankel</i> , 17 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994).....	29, 36
<i>Ne. Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	30
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	13, 25
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	52
<i>Palmieri v. Lynch</i> , 392 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004).....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	30
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	25, 42
<i>S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	28
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>United States v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....	57
<i>W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	30
<i>White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Emp’rs, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983).....	30
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	39
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	20, 25, 27, 28
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1, 2, 3, 4
15 U.S.C. § 1011	30
23 U.S.C. § 119.....	9, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
§ 129.....	6
§ 129(a)(3).....	8
§ 129(a)(6).....	8
 28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291.....	3
§ 1331.....	3
§ 1343.....	3
 42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
 Act of Aug. 27, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-767, § 129, 72 Stat. 885, 902-03	6
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(2)	3
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b).....	14
 Federal Aid Road Act of 1916, ch. 241, § 1, 39 Stat. 355, 356 (1916).....	5
 Federal Highway Act of 1921, ch. 119, § 9, 42 Stat. 212, 214 (1921).....	5
 Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1956, Pub. L. No. 84-627	
§ 113(a), 70 Stat. 374, 384.....	6
§ 209, 70 Stat. 374, 397	5
 ISTEA § 1007(c).....	18
 N.Y. Canal Law § 5.....	11
 1992 N.Y. Laws 3948-49	11, 12
 Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-599, § 105, 92 Stat. 2689	7, 9, 31
 Surface Transportation and Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-17, § 120(a), 101 Stat. 132	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Webb-Kenyon Act, 37 Stat. 699, 699-700 (1913)	40
Other Authorities	
137 Cong. Rec. 14,774 (1991)	45, 46
137 Cong. Rec. 14,833 (1991)	45
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (3d ed. 1992)	34
H.R. 2950, 102d Cong. § 120(d)(3), (e)(3)	47
H.R. Rep. 102-404 (1991)	48
Linda M. Spock, Transp. Research Bd., <i>Tolling Practices for Highway Facilities</i> (1998)	6
Office of the State Comptroller, <i>Assessment of the Thruway Authority's Finances and Proposed Toll Increase</i> (Aug. 2012)	12, 13
<i>Reauthorization of the Federal-Aid Highway Program: Field Hearings Before the Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works and the Subcomm. on Water Resources, Transp., & Infrastructure</i> , 102d Cong. 291 (1991)	49, 50
Richard F. Weingroff, Fed. Highway Admin., <i>Creating A Landmark: The Intermodal Surface Transportation Act of 1991</i> , 65 Public Roads No. 3 (Nov./Dec. 2001)	43
S. 965, 102d Cong. (introduced Apr. 25, 1991)	44
S. 1204, 102d Cong., § 112(b) (as reported by S. Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works)	44
S. Rep. No. 102-71 (1991)	44
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO/RCED-91-46, <i>Highway Financing: Participating States Benefit Under Toll Facilities Pilot Program</i> (1990)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary (1988) 34
